which Whittle scales the revenue per block to generate a series of nested pit shells. The nested shells
indicate the likely order in which mining would take place. Whittle was run from RF 0.1 to RF 1.5 in
increments of 0.05.

EQUINOX GOLD CORP.
TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE FAZENDA GOLD MINE

BAHIA STATE, BRAZIL

 PAGE 15-10
January 31, 2025

Whittle generated two discounted open pit cashflows, as follows:

• Best-case scenario: the sequence that gives the maximum value by mining nested shells in the
order Whittle generates them. This method gives the best value; however, it does not account
for a practical mining sequence or the spatial relationship between pushbacks.

• Worst-case scenario: the simplest mining sequence whereby pits are mined in their entirety
from top-to-bottom, “bench-by-bench.” This gives the most practical mining solution, but the
lowest relative value.

The optimization results for CLX are shown in Figure 15-3.

Figure 15-3: CLX Open Pit Optimization Results

The RF 0.9 pit shell was selected, totalling 7,597 kt of ore at 2.04 g/t Au and a 9.9 strip ratio. The
optimization results for CLX are tabulated in Table 15-9.

EQUINOX GOLD CORP.
TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE FAZENDA GOLD MINE

BAHIA STATE, BRAZIL

 PAGE 15-11
January 31, 2025

Table 15-9: Open Pit Optimization Results—CLX

Revenue
Factor
(RF)

Gold
Price
(x RF)
($/oz)

Total
Rock
Mined

(kt)

Waste
Mined

(kt)

Ore Mined
Stripping

Ratio
(w:o)

Undiscounted
Cash Flow

($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Best Case 5%
($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Worst Case 5%
($ M) (kt) (g/t)

0.50 750 10,644 8,785 1,858 2.55 4.7 129 121 120
0.55 825 11,875 9,819 2,056 2.47 4.8 136 127 125
0.60 900 14,692 12,311 2,381 2.39 5.2 146 136 133
0.65 975 16,466 13,854 2,611 2.32 5.3 152 141 138
0.70 1,050 25,637 22,295 3,342 2.24 6.7 172 157 152
0.75 1,125 56,227 50,317 5,910 2.07 8.5 225 195 180
0.80 1,200 61,853 55,511 6,342 2.05 8.8 232 200 183
0.85 1,275 67,892 61,127 6,765 2.03 9.0 238 204 184
0.90 1,350 82,877 75,279 7,597 2.04 9.9 248 210 183
0.95 1,425 88,826 80,844 7,982 2.02 10.1 250 211 181
1.00 1,500 90,807 82,687 8,120 2.02 10.2 250 211 180
1.05 1,575 123,386 113,756 9,630 2.01 11.8 245 207 158
1.10 1,650 130,520 120,543 9,978 2.00 12.1 243 205 152
1.15 1,725 141,119 130,658 10,460 1.99 12.5 239 203 143
1.20 1,800 143,561 132,975 10,586 1.99 12.6 237 202 141
1.25 1,875 147,635 136,879 10,757 1.98 12.7 234 200 136
1.30 1,950 158,862 147,653 11,209 1.98 13.2 225 194 124
1.35 2,025 192,335 179,105 13,230 1.87 13.5 190 174 73
1.40 2,100 197,413 183,979 13,433 1.86 13.7 184 171 66
1.45 2,175 199,641 186,102 13,539 1.86 13.7 182 170 63
1.50 2,250 209,579 195,745 13,834 1.86 14.1 170 164 50

The optimization results for Canto 1 are shown in Figure 15-4.

Figure 15-4: Canto 1 Open Pit Optimization Results

EQUINOX GOLD CORP.
TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE FAZENDA GOLD MINE

BAHIA STATE, BRAZIL

 PAGE 15-12
January 31, 2025

The RF 0.85 pit shell was selected, totalling 181 kt ore at 1.41 g/t Au and a 3.5 strip ratio. The
optimization results for Canto 1 are shown in Table 15-10.

Table 15-10: Open Pit Optimization Results—Canto 1

Revenue
Factor
(RF)

Gold
Price
(x RF)
($/oz)

Total
Rock
Mined

(kt)

Waste
Mined

(kt)

Ore Mined
Stripping

Ratio
(w:o)

Undiscounted
Cash Flow

($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Best Case 5%
($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Worst Case 5%
($ M) (kt) (g/t)

0.5 750 54 29 26 1.99 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0
0.55 825 79 46 33 1.90 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.2
0.6 900 113 74 39 1.87 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.4
0.65 975 226 173 53 1.87 3.2 1.7 1.7 1.7
0.7 1,050 322 238 84 1.63 2.8 2.1 2.1 2.1
0.75 1,125 400 297 102 1.56 2.9 2.3 2.3 2.3
0.8 1,200 611 472 139 1.48 3.4 2.7 2.7 2.7
0.85 1,275 812 631 181 1.41 3.5 2.9 2.9 2.9
0.9 1,350 1,274 1,010 264 1.33 3.8 3.3 3.3 3.3
0.95 1,425 1,654 1,326 328 1.28 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5

1 1,500 1,994 1,609 385 1.25 4.2 3.6 3.5 3.5
1.05 1,575 2,328 1,887 440 1.23 4.3 3.5 3.4 3.4
1.1 1,650 4,845 4,206 640 1.26 6.6 2.6 2.6 2.6
1.15 1,725 6,287 5,467 819 1.20 6.7 1.8 1.7 1.7
1.2 1,800 7,895 6,921 974 1.19 7.1 0.6 0.6 0.6
1.25 1,875 9,813 8,640 1,173 1.16 7.4 -1.2 -1.1 -1.1
1.3 1,950 16,168 14,487 1,681 1.18 8.6 -7.3 -6.7 -7.2
1.35 2,025 19,116 17,174 1,942 1.16 8.8 -10.8 -9.8 -10.6
1.4 2,100 21,801 19,626 2,175 1.14 9.0 -14.3 -13.0 -14.0
1.45 2,175 22,389 20,178 2,211 1.14 9.1 -15.1 -13.7 -14.8
1.5 2,250 25,359 22,964 2,395 1.14 9.6 -19.3 -17.4 -18.8

The optimization results for Canto 2 are shown in Figure 15-5.

Figure 15-5: Canto 2 Open Pit Optimization Results

EQUINOX GOLD CORP.
TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE FAZENDA GOLD MINE

BAHIA STATE, BRAZIL

 PAGE 15-13
January 31, 2025

The RF 0.8 pit shell was selected, totalling 2,523 kt of ore at 1.24 g/t Au and a 2.4 strip ratio. The
optimization results for Canto 2 are tabulated in Table 15-11.

Table 15-11: Open Pit Optimization Results—Canto 2

Revenue
Factor
(RF)

Gold
Price
(x RF)
($/oz)

Total
Rock
Mined

(kt)

Waste
Mined

(kt)

Ore Mined
Stripping

Ratio
(w:o)

Undiscounted
Cash Flow

($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Best Case 5%
($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Worst Case 5%
($ M) (kt) (g/t)

0.5 750 577 265 311 1.57 0.9 11 11 11
0.55 825 833 420 413 1.51 1.0 13 13 13
0.6 900 1,401 790 611 1.43 1.3 17 17 17
0.65 975 4,061 2,728 1,333 1.33 2.0 30 28 28
0.7 1,050 6,981 4,864 2,117 1.27 2.3 41 38 38
0.75 1,125 8,286 5,848 2,438 1.25 2.4 45 41 40
0.8 1,200 8,588 6,064 2,523 1.24 2.4 45 42 41
0.85 1,275 9,606 6,872 2,733 1.22 2.5 47 43 42
0.9 1,350 10,060 7,230 2,829 1.22 2.6 47 43 42
0.95 1,425 10,822 7,832 2,989 1.20 2.6 48 44 42

1 1,500 11,954 8,808 3,147 1.20 2.8 48 44 42
1.05 1,575 12,505 9,248 3,257 1.18 2.8 48 44 42
1.1 1,650 13,458 10,054 3,404 1.17 3.0 47 43 41
1.15 1,725 15,572 11,916 3,656 1.16 3.3 46 42 39
1.2 1,800 15,798 12,104 3,694 1.15 3.3 46 42 39
1.25 1,875 16,821 13,024 3,797 1.15 3.4 45 41 38
1.3 1,950 18,235 14,307 3,928 1.14 3.6 43 40 36
1.35 2,025 19,416 15,401 4,015 1.14 3.8 42 39 35
1.4 2,100 19,841 15,786 4,056 1.14 3.9 41 38 34
1.45 2,175 22,138 17,881 4,258 1.13 4.2 38 36 31
1.5 2,250 23,136 18,803 4,333 1.12 4.3 36 34 29

The optimization results for LG are shown in Figure 15-6.

Figure 15-6: LG Open Pit Optimization Results

EQUINOX GOLD CORP.
TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE FAZENDA GOLD MINE

BAHIA STATE, BRAZIL

 PAGE 15-14
January 31, 2025

The RF 1.0 pit shell was selected, totalling 374 kt of ore at 0.94 g/t Au and a 2.9 strip ratio. The
optimization results for LG are tabulated in Table 15-12.

Table 15-12: Open Pit Optimization Results—LG

Revenue
Factor
(RF)

Gold
Price
(x RF)
($/oz)

Total
Rock
Mined

(kt)

Waste
Mined

(kt)

Ore Mined
Stripping

Ratio
(w:o)

Undiscounted
Cash Flow

($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Best Case 5%
($ M)

Discounted
Cash Flow

Worst Case 5%
($ M) (kt) (g/t)

0.5 750 19 8 11 1.52 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4
0.55 825 34 15 19 1.42 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6
0.6 900 61 26 34 1.28 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9
0.65 975 82 37 46 1.21 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0
0.7 1,050 95 40 55 1.16 0.7 1.2 1.1 1.1
0.75 1,125 110 45 64 1.12 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.2
0.8 1,200 142 60 81 1.07 0.7 1.4 1.3 1.3
0.85 1,275 224 95 129 0.97 0.7 1.6 1.5 1.5
0.9 1,350 274 125 149 0.94 0.8 1.7 1.6 1.5
0.95 1,425 1,323 986 338 0.95 2.9 2.1 1.8 1.5

1 1,500 1,445 1,071 374 0.94 2.9 2.2 1.8 1.4
1.05 1,575 1,615 1,191 424 0.92 2.8 2.1 1.7 1.3
1.1 1,650 1,696 1,247 449 0.91 2.8 2.1 1.7 1.2
1.15 1,725 1,939 1,439 500 0.89 2.9 1.8 1.5 0.8
1.2 1,800 2,139 1,600 539 0.88 3.0 1.6 1.4 0.5
1.25 1,875 2,352 1,778 575 0.87 3.1 1.2 1.2 0.2
1.3 1,950 2,710 2,086 624 0.86 3.3 0.7 0.9 -0.3
1.35 2,025 2,921 2,268 653 0.85 3.5 0.3 0.7 -0.7